



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 968/2024**

VIACOM18 MEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Srishti Dhoundiyal,
Adv.

versus

MYLIVECRICKET-HD.COM & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Mukul Singh (CGSC),
Ms. Ira Singh & Mr. Aryan
Dhaka, Advs. for D-16 & 17
(UOI)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **23.09.2025**

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on the date already
fixed i.e. **15.10.2025**.

**IA No.18400/2025 (By plaintiff u/o 22 Rule 10 r/w Section 151
CPC)**

No other defendant has appeared in this matter except
defendant no. 16 & 17 and defendant no. 16 & 17 has not filed any
reply, therefore the right of defendant no. 16 & 17 to file the reply is
closed. The right of all the defendants to file the written statement
has already been closed on 08.07.2025.

Arguments heard. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that
the name of the plaintiff has been changed from “*VIACOM18 Media
Private Limited*” to “*JIOSTAR India Private Limited*” pursuant of
arrangement approved by the NCLT, Mumbai Bench in [CP



(CAA/0/120/MB-IV/2024 IN ~~CAA~~ CAA)/64/MB/2024], certificate of incorporation has also been filed, therefore in view of the submissions made in the application, the certificate of incorporation & the order of the NCLT Mumbai Bench, the name of the plaintiff is changed to “*JIOSTAR India Private Limited*”.

The amended memo of parties be taken on record.

SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)